



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13245/2022, CM APPL. 40383/2022, CM APPL. 8454/2023**
HARSH VIBHORE SINGHAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

versus

UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

02.04.2024

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Neither there is any appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 3 to 5, nor any counter affidavit has been filed on their behalf. Accordingly, right of respondent nos. 1 & 3 to 5 to file counter affidavit is hereby closed.

Notice to respondent no. 2 could not be issued for want of process fee.

On petitioner filing process fee within two weeks, let fresh notice be issued to respondent no. 2, returnable on the next date of hearing.

Written submissions in terms of order dated 27.10.2022 stands filed by the petitioner. However no written submissions have been filed by respondents. As a last opportunity, four weeks time is granted to respondents to file written submissions in terms of order dated 27.10.2022.

List on 21.08.2024.

REGISTRAR



At this stage, Ms. Aanchal for Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 & 3 to 5 appeared and has been apprised of the order passed today.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 2, 2024/pu