



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13245/2022**

HARSH VIBHORE SINGHAL

..... Petitioner

Through : Petitioner in person (through VC).

versus

**UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE AND
ORS**

..... Respondents

Through : Ms. Aparna Arun, Proxy Counsel for
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, CGSC for R-1, 3,
4 & 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

01.07.2024

CM APPL. 35743/2024

1. Present application has been filed by the Petitioner in person seeking deletion of Respondent No. 2 from the array of parties in the present writ petition.
2. Issue notice. Ms. Aparna Arun, counsel appearing on behalf of respondents no.1, 3, 4 & 5 accepts notice.
3. She states that respondent no.2 is a statutory body and if the present application is allowed, it should be done at the peril of the petitioner.
4. At this stage, the Petitioner who appears in person states that he has no objection to the deletion of respondent no.2 from the array of parties at his own peril.



5. In view of the aforesaid statement which is accepted by this Court, respondent no.2 is deleted from the array of parties.

6. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13245/2022

7. Let an amended memo of parties be filed within a week.

8. Last and final opportunity is granted to the respondents to file the counter affidavit within four weeks. In the event the counter affidavit is not filed within the stipulated time, the concerned Additional Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development shall be personally present in Court on the next date of hearing. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

9. List on the date already fixed.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 1, 2024

kct